The Company declared the Pimenton mine to be in commercial production effective
October 1, 2008.  The production rate is expected to increase to an average of 150 tons
per day by mid 2012 to near 200 tons per day by the end of calendar 2012. Currently the
plant has been permitted to operate at an average of 166 tons per day. The Company has
applied for permits to take the mine up to 500 tons per day. Reaching the 200 tons per
day will depend on the speed of the regulators processing the new permits.

The following is a sensitivity analysis:

PRODUCTION VARIABLES AND SENSITIVITIES FOR 200 TPD.

VARIABLES
Head grade gold   13 g/t
Head grade copper   1 %
Starting tons per day year 1   100 Tpd
Tons per day year 2  200 Tpd
Plant combined recovery   90%
Price per Ounce Gold   $1,350
Price per pound Copper   $3.50
Exchange rate US$  470   CH$
Loan Interest rate   8.50%
Price per liter Diesel   620 CH$
Price per liter Gasoline   720 CH$

ALL IRR% ARE FOR ENTIRE INVESTMENT

  17

Grade Sensitivity. Projects from a low of 10g/t to 18 g/t Au head grade through plant.
Au
g/t

Cu%

Op.Cost/Oz IRR%

10  0.8  $382 112%
12  1.0  $340 142%
14  1.2  $310 171%
16  1.4  $288 199%
Cost/Oz is cash cost per ounce at the mine

200 TPD
Recovery Sensibility. Projects from 5% to 10% less plant Recovery for gold.
% diff. Recovery Op.Cost/Oz IRR%
-10%  $326 152%
-5%  $314 165%
2%  $301 183%
Cost/Oz is cash cost per ounce at the mine

Tonnage Sensitivity from a low of at 100 to a high of 200 tpd.
Tons per day Op.Cost/Oz IRR%
100 $581  85%
125 $498 103%
150 $441 119%
175 $401 132%
200 $371 144%

200 TPD
Price of Gold Sensitivity
Price per Ounce  IRR%
   $500   98%
   $600   119%
   $700   140%
   $800   161%
   $900   183%
$1,000   204%
Note: The current reserve grades are 14.4 g/t Au and
1.26% Cu. Below the 3430 level reserve grades are
significantly higher.

200 TPD
Price of Copper Sensitivity with gold at US$1,300
Price per pound Cu  IRR%
$1,00  108%
$2,00  113%
$3,00  119%
$4,00  125%

  18

Liquidity and capital resources

  Less than  1-3  4-5
Contractual Obligations at June 30, 2011 Total 1 year Years years
 $ $ $ $
Purchase obligations 3,358,732 3,358,732 - -
Other amounts due to related parties 406,527 406,527 - -
Pimenton notes 1,559,227 1,559,227 -
Other debts 170,024 - - 170,024
Capital leases 437,285 298,817 138,468 -
La Bella option payments (1) 2,950,000 200,000 1,000,000 1,750,000
Conditional  loan agreement (2) 2,500,000 - - 2,500,000
Tordillo prospect (3) 250,000 - - 250,000

Total Contractual Obligations 11,631,795 5,823,303 1,138,468 4,670,024

Note (1). The Company is only obligated to make the option payments on either the inner circle or the outer
circle as long as it desires to keep the underlying claims. The Company may drop either or both the inner or
outer circle at any time and no further option payments are due to be paid.

Note (2). Two officers and directors of the Company hold the non-controlling interest in Catedral. Under an
agreement dated November 27, 1996, the Company agreed to provide or cause to provide these officers and
directors a loan of up to $1,250,000 each or $2,500,000 in total. Such loans are to pay their proportionate